

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

---

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 88-5727

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
Honorable Consuelo B. Marshall, Judge

---

DAVID McCALDEN, d/b/a TRUTH MISSIONS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CALIFORNIA LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, CITY  
OF LOS ANGELES, AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE,  
MARVIN HIER, WESTIN HOTEL CO., AND  
THE SIMON WIESENTHAL CENTER

Defendant-Appellees.

---

JOINT BRIEF OF ALL DEFENDANT-APPELLEES REGARDING  
CERTAIN ISSUES, SUBMITTED IN ADDITION TO THE  
INDIVIDUAL BRIEFS OF EACH DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

---

JEFFREY N. MAUSNER  
LAURENCE M. BERMAN  
PETER R. DION KINDEM  
BERMAN, BLANCHARD, MAUSNER & KINDEM  
4727 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 500  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010  
(213) 965-1200  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellees  
the Simon Wiesenthal Center  
and Rabbi Marvin Hier

MICHAEL F. SITZER  
LOEB & LOEB  
ONE WILSHIRE BLDG.  
SUITE 1600  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017  
(213) 629-0200  
Attorneys for Defendant-  
Appellee American  
Jewish Committee

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

---

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 88-5727

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
Honorable Consuelo B. Marshall, Judge

---

DAVID McCALDEN, d/b/a TRUTH MISSIONS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CALIFORNIA LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, CITY  
OF LOS ANGELES, AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE,  
MARVIN HIER, WESTIN HOTEL CO., AND  
THE SIMON WIESENTHAL CENTER

Defendant-Appellees.

---

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.1

See certificates contained in individual briefs.

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

---

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 88-5727

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
Honorable Consuelo B. Marshall, Judge

---

DAVID McCALDEN, d/b/a TRUTH MISSIONS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CALIFORNIA LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, CITY  
OF LOS ANGELES, AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE,  
MARVIN HIER, WESTIN HOTEL CO., AND  
THE SIMON WIESENTHAL CENTER

Defendant-Appellees.

---

JOINT BRIEF OF ALL DEFENDANT-APPELLEES REGARDING  
CERTAIN ISSUES, SUBMITTED IN ADDITION TO THE  
INDIVIDUAL BRIEFS OF EACH DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

---

JEFFREY N. MAUSNER  
LAURENCE M. BERMAN  
PETER R. DION KINDEM  
BERMAN, BLANCHARD, MAUSNER & KINDEM  
4727 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 500  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010  
(213) 965-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
I. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER . . . . .	1
JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL BECAUSE	
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT DID NOT FILE A TIMELY	
NOTICE OF APPEAL.	
A. JURISDICTION OF THE DISTRICT COURT . . . . .	1
B. A FINAL APPEALABLE ORDER WAS ENTERED . . . . .	1
BY THE DISTRICT COURT ON MARCH 31, 1987.	
THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION	
OVER THE APPEAL BECAUSE McCALDEN DID NOT	
FILE A TIMELY NOTICE OF APPEAL.	
C. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL WAS NOT TIMELY FILED . . . . .	2
BECAUSE THE ORDERS APPEALED FROM WERE ENTERED	
ON FEBRUARY 11, 1987, MARCH 24, 1987, AND	
MARCH 31, 1987, AND THE NOTICE OF APPEAL	
WAS NOT FILED UNTIL FEBRUARY 10, 1988.	
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	5
IV. ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
A. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISMISSAL OF . . . . .	5
McCALDEN'S FIFTH CLAIM FOR CONSPIRACY	
TO INTERFERE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS MUST	
BE AFFIRMED, BECAUSE McCALDEN HAS FAILED	
TO DEMONSTRATE THAT HE IS A MEMBER OF	
A CLASS ENTITLED TO SECTION 1985(3) PROTECTION.	
1. McCALDEN HAS THE BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING . . . . .	6
THAT HE IS A MEMBER OF A CLASS ENTITLED	
TO SECTION 1985(3) PROTECTION.	
2. IN ORDER TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION . . . . .	7
1985(3), McCALDEN MUST ESTABLISH THAT	
THE COURTS HAVE DESIGNATED HIS ALLEGED	
CLASS AS A SUSPECT OR QUASI-SUSPECT	
CLASSIFICATION REQUIRING MORE EXACTING	
SCRUTINY OR THAT CONGRESS HAS INDICATED	
THROUGH LEGISLATION THAT THE CLASS REQUIRES	
SPECIAL PROTECTION.	

3. McCALDEN HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE MEMBERSHIP . . . 10  
IN A CLASS ENTITLED TO SECTION 1985(3)  
PROTECTION BECAUSE McCALDEN'S SUPPOSED CLASS  
HAS NOT BEEN DESIGNATED BY COURTS AS A SUSPECT  
OR QUASI-SUSPECT CLASSIFICATION AND CONGRESS  
HAS NOT INDICATED THAT THIS CLASS REQUIRES  
SPECIAL PROTECTION.

4. SECTION 1985(3) DOES NOT PROVIDE PROTECTION . .12  
TO CLASSES COMPRISED OF PERSONS ALLEGING  
FIRST AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS.

5. THIS IS NOT THE PROPER CASE IN WHICH TO . . . .17  
OVERRULE PRIOR NINTH CIRCUIT DECISIONS  
AND GREATLY EXPAND THE SCOPE OF SECTION 1985(3).

B. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISMISSAL OF McCALDEN'S . . . 19  
SIXTH CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE TO PREVENT CONSPIRACY  
MUST BE AFFIRMED, BECAUSE McCALDEN HAS FAILED TO  
ALLEGE AN UNDERLYING CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER 42  
U.S.C. SECTION 1985(3).

C. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISMISSAL OF McCALDEN'S . . . 20  
SECOND CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH  
CONTRACT MUST BE AFFIRMED, BECAUSE McCALDEN  
CONCEDES THAT HE CANNOT ALLEGE ANY PECUNIARY OR  
ECONOMIC BENEFIT OBTAINED BY DEFENDANTS.

1. McCALDEN CANNOT STATE A CLAIM FOR . . . . . 20  
INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT BECAUSE HE  
CONCEDES THAT HE CANNOT ALLEGE ANY  
PECUNIARY OR ECONOMIC BENEFIT OBTAINED  
BY DEFENDANTS, WHICH IS A NECESSARY  
ELEMENT OF A CLAIM FOR INTERFERENCE  
WITH CONTRACT.

2. THE RULE THAT PLAINTIFF MUST ALLEGE . . . . . 27  
THAT DEFENDANT OBTAINED A PECUNIARY  
BENEFIT IS SUPPORTED BY SOUND  
CONSTITUTIONAL CONSIDERATIONS.

D. EVEN IF ANY PART OF THIS CASE IS REVERSED AND . . .31  
REMANDED, McCALDEN HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE  
PERSONAL BIAS ON THE PART OF JUDGE CONSUELO  
MARSHALL OR UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANTING  
REMAND OF THIS CASE TO ANOTHER JUDGE.

1. THIS COURT MAY NOT REMAND THE CASE TO A . . . . .31  
DIFFERENT JUDGE UNLESS McCALDEN DEMONSTRATES  
PERSONAL BIAS OR UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES.

2. McCALDEN HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE PERSONAL . .34  
BIAS OR UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES.

V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ali v. Lyles</u> , 769 F.2d 204, 205 (4th Cir. 1985).....	2
<u>Alaska Limestone Corp. v. Hodel</u> , 799 F.2d 1409, 1411 (9th Cir. 1986).....	2
<u>Ashby Enterprises v. Weitzman, Dym &amp; Associates</u> , 780 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	2
<u>Browder v. Director, Dept. of Corrections of Illinois</u> , 434 U.S. 257, 264, 54 L.Ed. 2d 521, 98 S.Ct. 556, 561 (1978).....	2
<u>Buckaloo v. Johnson</u> , 14 Cal.3d 815, 122 Cal.Rptr. 745 (1975).....	22, 23
<u>Canlis v. San Joaquin Sheriff's Posse Comitatus</u> , 641 F.2d 711, 720 (9th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 S. 967 (1981).....	7
<u>Carchman v. Korman Corp.</u> , 456 F.Supp. 730, 739 (E.D. Pa. 1978), <u>aff'd</u> , 594 F.2d 354 (3d Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 898 (1980).....	12, 13, 17, 18
<u>Cinton v. Union Pacific R. Co.</u> , 813 F.2d 917, 921 (9th Cir. 1987).....	31, 36
<u>Davis &amp; Cox v. Summa Corp.</u> , 751 F.2d 1507, 1523 (9th Cir. 1985).....	31, 32, 36, 37
<u>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co., Inc.</u> , 608 F.2d 327, 333 (9th Cir. 1979).....	9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19
<u>DeVoto v. Pacific Fidelity Life, Insurance Co.</u> , 618 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 869 (1980).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30
<u>Felix v. Cardwell</u> , 545 F.2d 92, 93 (9th Cir. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 430 U.S. 910 (1977).....	2
<u>Garcia v. Board of Education</u> , 498 F.Supp. 880, 881 (D.N.M. 1980).....	18
<u>Garter-Bare Co. v. Munsingwear, Inc.</u> , 723 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 980 (1984).....	21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30

<u>Gibson v. United States</u> , 781 F.2d 1334, 1341 (9th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 107 S.Ct. 928 (1987).....	8, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18
<u>Gold v. Los Angeles Democratic League</u> , 49 Cal.App.3d 365, 122 Cal.Rptr. 732 (1975).....	25
<u>Griffin v. Breckenridge</u> , 403 U.S. 88, 102, 91 S.Ct. 1790, 1798 (1971).....	7, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18
<u>Guillory v. Godfrey</u> , 134 Cal.App.2d 628, 286 P.2d 474 (1955).....	25, 26
<u>Gutierrez v. City of Chicago</u> , 605 F.Supp. 973, 977-978 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	15
<u>Hall v. Community Mental Health Center of Beaver County</u> , 772 F.2d 42 (3d Cir. 1985).....	2
<u>Imperial Ice Co. v. Rossier</u> , 18 Cal.2d 33 (1941).....	22
<u>Karim-Panahi v. Los Angeles Police Dept.</u> , 839 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1988).....	20
<u>Lowell v. Mothers Cake and Cookie Co.</u> , 79 Cal.App.3d 13, 144 Cal.Rptr 664 (1978).....	23
<u>McCalden v. United States District Court</u> , Court of Appeals No. 87-7454, Petition For Writ of Mandamus, page 2.).....	2
<u>Moats v. Village of Schaumburg</u> , 562 F.Supp. 624, 631 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	12, 17, 18
<u>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 886, 915, 102 S.Ct. 3409, 73 L.Ed. 2d 1215 (1982).....	27
<u>Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra</u> , 855 F.2d 888, 904 (1st Cir. en banc 1988).....	30
<u>Rickards v. Canine Eye Registration Foundation. Inc.</u> , 704 F.2d 1449, 1456 (9th Cir.1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 994 (1983).....	21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30
<u>Schultz v. Sundberg</u> , 759 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9, 15, 17, 18, 19
<u>Scott v. Moore</u> , 680 F.2d 979, 994, <u>reversed sub nom.</u> , <u>United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners v. Scott</u> , 463 U.S. 825, 103 S.Ct. 3352, 77 L.Ed.2d 1049 (1983).....	7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18

<u>Sederquist v. City of Tiburon</u> , 765 F.2d 756 (9th Cir. 1984).....	33
<u>State of Missouri v. National Organization for Women</u> , 620 F.2d 1301, 1309, 1311-1312, 1316-1317 (8th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 842 (1980).....	28
<u>Stevens v. Rifkin</u> , 608 F.Supp. 710, 719-726 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	15
<u>Trerice v. Pedersen</u> , 769 F.2d 1398, 1402-1403 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9, 17, 20
<u>United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners v. Scott</u> , 463 U.S. 825, 103 S.Ct. 3352, 77 L.Ed.2d 1049 (1983).....	7, 8, 13
<u>United States v. Arnett</u> , 628 F.2d 1162, 1165 (9th Cir. 1979).....	31
<u>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</u> , 384 U.S. 563, 583, 86 Sup.Ct. 1698 (1966).....	31, 36
<u>United States v. Jacobs</u> , 855 F.2d 652, 657 (9th Cir. 1988).....	31, 34

Statutes And Rules

28 U.S.C. Section 1291.....	1
42 U.S.C. Section 1985(3).....	4-10, 12-20, 35
42 U.S.C. Section 1986.....	4, 20
42 U.S.C. Section 1988.....	36
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a).....	2
